

No. 13-3181

United States Court of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

KATHRYN MILLER,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

APPELLANT KATHRYN MILLER'S BRIEF

Michael E. Rosman
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
1233 20th St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 833-8400
rosman@cir-usa.org

RHONDA L. KOTNIK
One Cascade Plaza, Suite 740
Akron, OH 44308
(330) 253-5533
rlkotnik@aol.com

Attorneys for Appellant Kathryn Miller

Table Of Contents

Table Of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Statement Regarding Oral Argument viii

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Statement of Issues 1

Statement of the Case 3

 A. The Indictment 3

 B. The Motions To Dismiss 7

 C. The Trial And Verdict 9

Statement of Facts 10

Summary of Argument 13

Argument 18

 I. KATHRYN MILLER’S CONVICTION UNDER SECTION 249(a)(2)
 SHOULD BE REVERSED 19

 A. The Acts Alleged And Proven Lacked An Adequate Connection To
 Interstate Commerce 19

 1. The Court Erred In Concluding That “Use” Of An
 “Instrumentality Of Interstate Commerce” Was Alleged Or
 Proven 21

 2. Congress Has No Power To Regulate The Use Of All
 Products That Ever Have Crossed A State Line 29

3.	Section 249(a)(2) Is Not A “Proper” Exercise Of Congress’s Commerce Clause Power	36
B.	The Court Below Erred In Rejecting Kathryn Miller’s RFRA Argument	37
1.	Kathryn Miller Properly Preserved Her RFRA Argument	45
2.	The Court Below’s Substantive Analysis Was Wrong . . .	46
II.	KATHRYN MILLER’S CONSPIRACY CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED	49
A.	The Conspiracy Count Cannot Be Based On Any Conspiracy Involving The September 6 Incident	51
B.	Both The Jury Instructions And The Evidence Preclude Basing Kathryn Miller’s Conspiracy Conviction On Any Other Agreement	52
C.	The Allegations On Counts 3 Through 6 Were Insufficient	55
III.	THE COURT BELOW MADE ADDITIONAL ERRORS REQUIRING THE REVERSAL OF KATHRYN MILLER’S CONVICTION	57
	Conclusion	58

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bond v. United States, 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) 20

Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University, 169 F.3d 820
 (4th Cir. 1999) (en banc), *aff'd sub nom.*, *United States v. Morrison*, 529
 U.S. 598 (2000) 23

Caminetti v. United States, 242 U.S. 470 (1917) 36

Davis v. Beason, 133 U.S. 333 (1890) 46

Employment Div., Dept. Of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872
 (1990) 47

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418
 (2006) 39, 49

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005) 35

Jones v. United States, 529 U.S. 848 (2000) 28, 31, 32, 34

Lapka v. Chertoff, 517 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2008) 15

Loesel v. City of Frankenmuth, 692 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2012) 18, 49

Merced v. Kasson, 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009) 39

N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982) 46

Nat'l Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) 37

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992) 20

Perez v. United States, 402 U.S. 146 (1971) 24, 25

Pinkerton v. United States, 328 U.S. 640 (1946) 5, 54

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 46

Shreveport Rate Cases, 234 U.S. 342 (1914) 24, 25

Southern Ry. Co. v. United States, 222 U.S. 20 (1911) 24

TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001) 57

United States v. Chesney, 86 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1996) 34

United States v. Dorsey, 418 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005) 30

United States v. Feola, 420 U.S. 671 (1975) 51

United States v. Ho, 311 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2002) 32

United States v. Laton, 352 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2003) 32

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 16, 19-21, 23, 24, 26, 42

United States v. McHenry, 97 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1997) 26

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000) 15, 16, 23, 27, 31, 32, 41

United States v. Pappadopoulos, 64 F.3d 522 (9th Cir. 1995) 30

United States v. Stevens, 533 F.3d 218 (3rd Cir. 2008), *aff'd*, 559 U.S. 460
(2010) 42, 44

Windsor v. United States, 699 F.3d 169 (2nd Cir. 2012), *aff'd*, 133 S. Ct. 2675
(2013) 41, 42

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 40, 43

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 1679a(3)(A) 56

15 U.S.C. § 77e(a)(1) 56

15 U.S.C. § 78j 56

15 U.S.C. § 80b-6 56

18 U.S.C. § 1001 50

18 U.S.C. § 116(a) 14

18 U.S.C. § 116(c) 14

18 U.S.C. § 1365(h)(4) 13

18 U.S.C. § 1519 50

18 U.S.C. § 1821 56

18 U.S.C. § 249 2, 43

18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2) viii, 1, 2, 4, 5, 13-15, 19, 29, 36, 40, 43-45, 47, 49-52, 54, 55, 57

18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)(A) 8, 22

18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)(B)(ii) 21, 22, 27, 29, 51

18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)(B)(iii) 29, 36, 51

18 U.S.C. § 249(b) 43

18 U.S.C. § 249(b)(1)(c) 41

18 U.S.C. § 249(b)(1)(d)	43
18 U.S.C. § 249(c)	13
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	34, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001	56
42 U.S.C. § 13981	15
42 U.S.C. § 13981(d)(2)	30
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-(b)(1)	40
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)	38
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)	38, 39
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1)	38
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(3)	38
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4)	38, 47
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)	38, 47
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	viii, 2, 7, 8, 17-19, 37-39, 44-48, 52
7 U.S.C. § 2156(c)	56
7 U.S.C. § 6b(e)	56
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 35/5	48

Fed. R. App. P. 28(I) 57

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(2) 1

Fla. Stat. § 761.02(3) 48

Idaho Code § 73-401(2) 48

N.M. Stat. § 28-22-2(A) 48

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 110.001(a)(1) 48

U.S. Const., amend. I 8

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 18 37

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 viii, 1, 2, 7, 16, 20, 23, 24, 27, 30, 32, 33, 37

Other Authorities

139 Cong. Rec. 30,107 (1993) 15

Alicia Ouellette, *Body Modification And Adolescent Decision Making: Proceed With Caution*, 15 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 129 (2012) 14

J. Steven Svoboda, et al., *Informed Consent for Neonatal Circumcision: An Ethical and Legal Conundrum*, 17 J. Contemp. Health L. & Pol’y 61 (2000) 14

Ross Povenmire, *Do Parents Have The Legal Authority To Consent To The Surgical Amputation of Normal, Healthy Tissue From Their Infant Children?: The Practice of Circumcision In The United States*, 7 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 87 (1999) 14

S. Rep. 103-138 (1993) 15
